# <u>505681071</u> 09/19/2019

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5727879

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNI	IENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ	1			
		Name		Execution Date	
MARK A. RATHBONE				09/17/2019	
STEVEN C. ELLIOTT				09/17/2019	
MICHAEL A. VETTRAINO				09/17/2019	
	<b>Τ</b> Λ				
RECEIVING PARTY DATA   Name: BERNS MEDICAL, LLC					
Street Address:		900 CORPORATE DRIVE			
	MACON				
City:	MICHIG				
State/Country:					
Postal Code:	48044				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1				
Property Type		Numb	er	]	
Application Number:	2	9706325			
				_	
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ				
Fax Number:	(	616)752-2500			
Correspondence will b using a fax number, if		the e-mail address i	Charles if the at in some	<i>•</i> • • • • • • • • •	
	proviaea.	if that is unsucces			
Phone:	-	<i>if that is unsucces</i> 16-752-2000			
•	e		sful, it will be se		
Phone:	e F	16-752-2000	sful, it will be se	nt via US Mail.	
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	e V	16-752-2000 atents@wnj.com, wr	sful, it will be set ance@wnj.com iS + JUDD LLP IN	nt via US Mail.	
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	6 F V S 1	16-752-2000 atents@wnj.com, wr VARNER NORCROS 00 FIFTH THIRD CE 11 LYON STREET, I	sful, it will be set ance@wnj.com S + JUDD LLP IN NTER N.W.	nt via US Mail.	
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	6 F V S 1	16-752-2000 atents@wnj.com, wr VARNER NORCROS 00 FIFTH THIRD CE	sful, it will be set ance@wnj.com S + JUDD LLP IN NTER N.W.	nt via US Mail.	
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	6 F V 5 1 0	16-752-2000 atents@wnj.com, wr VARNER NORCROS 00 FIFTH THIRD CE 11 LYON STREET, I	sful, it will be set ance@wnj.com S + JUDD LLP IN NTER N.W. CHIGAN 49503-24	nt via US Mail.	
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	6 F V 5 1 0	16-752-2000 atents@wnj.com, wr VARNER NORCROS 00 FIFTH THIRD CE 11 LYON STREET, I RAND RAPIDS, MIC	sful, it will be set ance@wnj.com S + JUDD LLP IN NTER N.W. CHIGAN 49503-24	nt via US Mail.	
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	6 F V 5 1 0	16-752-2000 atents@wnj.com, wr VARNER NORCROS 00 FIFTH THIRD CE 11 LYON STREET, I GRAND RAPIDS, MIC 170722.186539	sful, it will be set ance@wnj.com SS + JUDD LLP IN NTER N.W. CHIGAN 49503-24 BONDARENKO	nt via US Mail.	
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER:	6 F V 5 1 0	16-752-2000 atents@wnj.com, wr VARNER NORCROS 00 FIFTH THIRD CE 11 LYON STREET, I GRAND RAPIDS, MIC 170722.186539 GREGORY P. I	sful, it will be set ance@wnj.com SS + JUDD LLP IN NTER N.W. CHIGAN 49503-24 BONDARENKO	nt via US Mail.	
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	6 F V 5 1 0	16-752-2000 atents@wnj.com, wr VARNER NORCROS 00 FIFTH THIRD CE 11 LYON STREET, I GRAND RAPIDS, MIC 170722.186539 GREGORY P. Bor /Gregory P. Bor	sful, it will be set ance@wnj.com SS + JUDD LLP IN NTER N.W. CHIGAN 49503-24 BONDARENKO	nt via US Mail.	

#### ASSIGNMENT

Mark A. Rathbone, residing at 47740 Harbor Drive, New Baltimore, Michigan 48047; Steven C. Elliott, residing at 53219 Washington, New Baltimore, Michigan 48047; and Michael A. Vettraino, residing at 381 Newton Drive, Lake Orion, Michigan 48362 (collectively Assignor) have invented certain new and useful improvements in an CONTAINER which is the subject of a United States design patent application.

Berns Medical, LLC, a Michigan corporation, having a place of business at 50900 Corporate Drive, Macomb, Michigan 48044 (Assignee) desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention and all patents that may be granted therefor anywhere in the world.

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, Assignor sells, assigns, and transfers unto Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to (a) the invention in the United States and in all foreign countries, (b) the application, (c) all provisional applications from which the application claims priority, (d) all nonprovisionals, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, substitutions, renewals, and extensions claiming priority directly or indirectly from the application including the right to claim for any such application the benefits of the International Convention; and (c) all patents that may be granted on any of the foregoing in the United States and in all foreign countries.

Assignor authorizes and requests the patent office officials in the United States and in all foreign countries to issue all of the patents, when granted, to Assignee as the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same.

Assignor agrees to communicate to Assignee or its representatives all facts known to Assignor respecting the invention; to testify in all legal proceedings; to sign all documents; to execute all nonprovisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, reexamination, substitution, renewal, and extension applications; to execute all necessary assignment documents to cause all of the patents to be issued to Assignee, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in the United States and in all foreign countries.

Witness

Inventor:

Steven C. Elliott

Miohael A. Vettráino

Date:

9, 77.201

9-17-2012

18938199

#### **RECORDED: 09/19/2019**

### PATENT REEL: 050434 FRAME: 0630